
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JEFFREY F. SAYERS

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

2018-2195

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION
BOARD IN NO. SF-0714-18-0067-I-1

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JEFFERY F. SAYERS FOR REVERSAL OF
THE DECISION BELOW

RUSHAB SANGHVI
Legal Rights Attorney
American Federation of Government
Employees
80 F Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-777-3066
Sanghr@afge.org
Counsel For Amicus Curiae AFGE

November 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS | 1 |
| AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Section 714 Does Not Prohibit the Board from Reviewing the Reasonableness of the Penalty | 4 |
| II. Meaningful Review of Section 714 Actions Requires the Board to Determine Whether the Reasonableness of the Penalty is Supported by Substantial Evidence | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Douglas v. Veterans Administration,</i> 5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981)..... | 3, 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Goodman v. United States,</i> 518 F.2d 505 (5 th Cir. 1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>Julie A. McDonald v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,</i> No. DE-0714-17-0409-I-1 (MSPB, Initial Decision, 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Conyers,</i> 733 F.3d 1148 (Fed Cir. 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lisiecki v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,</i> 769 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Steadman v. SEC,</i> 603 F.2d 1126, 1140 (5th Cir. 1979)..... | 11 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,</i> 534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... | 4, 6, 12 |
| <i>Young v. Hampton,</i> 568 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zingg v. Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 388 F.3d 839(Fed Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
